HOUSE BILL No. 4773

May 15, 2001, Introduced by Reps. Anderson, Basham, Phillips, Daniels, Schauer, Bovin, Rich Brown,

€..v 'ON 1119 3SNOH

Jacobs, Neumann, Hale, Switalski, Ruth Johnson, Rivet, Zelenko, Plakas and O’Neil and referred to the Committee
on Criminal Justice.

HOUSE BILL No. 4773

QOVoO~NO® (6] £y

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled
"The code of crimnal procedure,"
by anendi ng section 17 of chapter XVvIl (MCL 777.17), as anended
by 2000 PA 300.
THE PECPLE OF THE STATE OF M CHI GAN ENACT:
CHAPTER XVI |
Sec. 17. (1) This chapter applies to the follow ng felonies

enunerated in chapters 751 to 830 of the M chigan Conpil ed Laws:

M C. L. Category C ass Description Stat Max
752. 191 Pub saf G Felonious driving 2
—F#52 273 (2{e)— Pub saf F Sale or distribution of
752. 272A( 6) ( B) NI TROUS OXI DE OR
nitrous oxi de device -- —2
SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE 4
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752.

752.
752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

365( 3)

541
542
542a

543
797(1) (c)

797(1) (d)

797(2) (a)

797(2) (b)

797(3) (b)

797(3) (¢c)

797(3) (d)

797(3) (e)
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Pub ord

Pub saf
Pub saf
Pub saf

Pub saf

Property

Property

Property

Property

Vari abl e

Vari abl e

Vari abl e

Vari abl e

bscenity -- subsequent
of f ense

R ot
Incitenent to riot

Riot in state correctional
facilities

Unl awf ul assenbly

Computer fraud -- 2 prior con-
victions or value of $1,000
to $20, 000

Computer fraud -- 3 or nore
prior convictions or val ue
of $20,000 or nore

Unl awf ul | y accessi ng conputer,
conput er system or conputer
program

Unl awf ul | y accessi ng conputer,
conput er system or conputer
program wth prior
convi ction

Usi ng conputer to comit crine
puni shabl e by a maxi mumterm
of inprisonment of nore than
1 year but less than 2 years

Usi ng conputer to comit crine
puni shabl e by a maxi mumterm
of inprisonment of at |east
2 years but |ess than
4 years

Usi ng conputer to commit crinme
puni shabl e by a maxi numterm
of inprisonnment of at |east
4 years but |ess than
10 years

Usi ng conputer to commit crine
puni shabl e by a maxi mumterm
of inprisonment of at |east
10 years but | ess than
20 years

10
10

10

10

10

10
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752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

752.

764.

767.

797(3) (f)

802

811

861

881

1003

1004

1005

1006

1054( 2)

le

4a

767A. 9(A)

767A. 9(B)

800.

800.

281( 1)

281(2)
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Vari abl e

Property

Property

Per son

Per son

Property

Property

Property

Property

Property

Pub trst

Pub trst

Pub trst

Pub trst

Pub saf

Pub saf

3
B

Usi ng conputer to commit crinme
puni shabl e by a maxi numterm
of inprisonment of at |east
20 years or for life

Vendi ng machi nes - -
manuf act ur e/ sal e of sl ugs

Breaki ng and entering a coin
oper at ed device

Carel ess discharge of firearm
causing injury or death

Reckl ess use of bow and arrow
resulting in injury or death

Health care fraud -- false
cl ai mf state, unnecessary,
conceal infornmation

Health care fraud --

ki ckbacks/referral fees
Health care fraud --

conspi racy
Health care fraud -- subse-

guent of fense

Copyi ng audi o/ vi deo recordi ngs
for gain

Peace officer -- false state-
nment in a conplaint

Di scl osi ng or possessing grand
jury information

Perjury conmtted in
prosecutor's investigative
hearing -- noncapital crine

Perjury comrtted in
prosecutor's investigative
hearing -- capital crine

Fur ni shing prisoner with
cont r aband

Fur ni shing prisoner with
contraband out si de

20

10

20

15

15

Life
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800. 281( 3) Pub saf H Bringing contraband into
prisons

800. 281(4) Pub saf E Prisoner possessing contraband

800. 283( 1) Pub saf E  Furni shing weapon to prisoner
in prison

800. 283( 2) Pub saf E Prisons -- know edge of a
weapon in a correctional
facility

800. 283( 3) Pub saf E Bringing weapon into prison

800. 283(4) Pub saf E Prisoner possessi hg weapon

801. 262(1) (a) Pub saf E Bringing weapon into jai

801. 262( 1) (b) Pub saf E  Furni shing weapon to prisoner
injail

801. 262( 2) Pub saf E Prisoner in jail possessing
weapon

801. 263( 1) Pub saf H  Furnishing contraband to pris-
oner in jail

801. 263( 2) Pub saf H Prisoner in jail possessing

cont r aband

(2) For a violation of section 797(3) of 1979 PA 53,
MCL 752.797, determne the offense category, offense variable
I evel, and prior record variable | evel based on the underlying
of f ense.

Enacting section 1. This anendatory act does not take
effect unless Senate Bill No. = or House Bill No. 4772
(request no. 03759'01) of the 91st Legislature is enacted into

| aw.
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